

No. 19-13808

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Mamberto Real,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Michael Perry, in his individual capacity, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 2:18-cv-331-JES-NPM, Hon. John E. Steele

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MAMBERTO REAL

Brian Wolfman
Bradley Girard
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Mamberto Real

April 2, 2020

No. 19-13808

Mamberto Real, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Michael Perry, et al., Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Table of Citations	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The district court erred in dismissing Real’s Fourth Amendment claim.	1
A. Officer Perry seized Real.	1
B. Officer Perry’s seizure of Real was unreasonable because he used excessive force.	2
II. Officer Perry violated Real’s Fourteenth Amendment due-process right by using excessive force against him.....	3
Conclusion.....	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	2
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	1
<i>Carr v. Tatangelo</i> , 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Courson v. McMillian</i> , 939 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	1
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	3
<i>Jackson v. Sauls</i> , 206 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)	3
<i>Merricks v. Adkisson</i> , 785 F.3d 553 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	2
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	2
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 290 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 917 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	1
<i>West v. Davis</i> , 767 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>West v. Warden, Comm’r</i> , 869 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Wilson v. Northcutt</i> , 987 F.2d 719 (11th Cir. 1993)	3
